
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Issued by Democratic Services •  Cheltenham Borough Council 

P.O. Box 12 • Municipal Offices • Promenade• Cheltenham • Glos GL50 1PP 
Tel: (01242) 774937 • Fax: (01242) 264360  •  Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Website: www.cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

- 1 - 

 
Notice of a meeting of 

ECONOMY AND BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 23 January 2012 

6.00 pm 
Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Malcolm Stennett (Chairman), Garth Barnes, Tim Cooper, 
Paul Massey (Deputy Chair), Paul McLain, Lloyd Surgenor, 
Pat Thornton, Andrew Wall, Peter Jeffries and Jon Walklett 

Other Members:   
The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 

meeting 
 

Agenda  
   
1. APOLOGIES  

   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   
3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

To approve the minutes of the last meeting of 28 November 
2011 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

   
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 

None 
 

   
5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 

A. By Council - None 
B. By Cabinet - None 

 

   
6. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS  

   
7. ABSENCE MANAGEMENT 

A report of the Human Resources Operations Manager (20 
mins) 

(Pages 9 - 
16) 

   



 
 
   

 
 

- 2 - 

8. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
Report of the Director Resources (15 mins) 

(Pages 17 - 
34) 

   
9. GO PROGRAMME 

A report of the Cabinet Member Corporate Services 
supported by the Director People, Organisational 
Development and Change (20 mins) 

(Pages 35 - 
38) 

   
10. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2011/12 - 

POSITION AS AT NOVEMBER 2011 
Cabinet Report of the 13 December 2011 of the Cabinet 
Member Finance and Community Development (10 mins) 

(Pages 39 - 
54) 

   
11. GENERAL FUND AND HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL - 

REVISED BUDGET 2011/12 AND INTERIM BUDGET 
PROPOSALS 2012/13 FOR CONSULTATION 
Cabinet reports of the 13 December of the Cabinet Member 
Finance and the Chief Finance Officer (45 mins)  

(Pages 55 - 
94) 

   
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

Date of next meeting : 5 March 2012 
(Pages 95 - 

98) 
   
 
 
 
 

Proper Officer Name 
Proper Officer Title 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 

- 3 - 

Public Information  
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure at the Municipal Offices 
 
(i) In the event of a fire you will hear a continuous alarm. 
 In the event of a bomb alert the alarm will sound in repeated short bursts. 
 
(ii) Members, officers and the public should leave the building promptly and in a 

quiet and orderly fashion using the nearest available escape routes and 
assemble on the Promenade footway by the War Memorial. 

 
Attendance at Meetings - Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
Meetings are open to the public and a limited amount of public seating is available. 
Copies of the agenda will also be available. You may be asked to leave the meeting if 
any “exempt” (confidential) business is considered. This will normally be shown on the 
agenda 
 
Inspection of Papers - Local Government  
(Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
We can also arrange for copies of individual decision records, reports or minutes to be 
supplied. If you wish to inspect minutes or reports (other than those which are exempt) 
relating to any item on this agenda, please contact Democratic Services. The 
background papers listed in a report may also be inspected. Please notify Democratic 
Services who will arrange with the report author for papers to be made available to 
you at a mutually convenient time. 
 
All meeting information is published on the Council’s Internet website at: 
www.cheltenham.gov.uk.  
 
If you have difficulty reading this agenda please let us know 
and we will do everything we can to meet your requirements.  
You can contact Democratic Services: 
Cheltenham Borough Council � P.O. Box 12 � Municipal Offices 
� Promenade � Cheltenham � GL50 1PP 

Tel: (01242 774937 � Fax: (01242) 264360 �  
Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Website: www.cheltenham.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 23 January 2012. 
 

Economy and Business Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Monday, 28th November, 2011 

6.00  - 7.40 pm 
 

Attendees 
Councillors: Garth Barnes, Tim Cooper, Paul Massey (Deputy Chair), 

Paul McLain, Malcolm Stennett (Chair), Lloyd Surgenor, 
Pat Thornton, Andrew Wall and Jon Walklett 

Co-optees:   
Also in attendance:   Councillor Steve Jordan and Councillor Colin Hay 
Apologies:  Councillor Peter Jeffries 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jeffries. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting of 19 September 2011 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received.  
 
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
None. 
 
 

6. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Leader updated members on two issues as requested 
by the chair.  
 
Regarding the New Homes Bonus, he advised that there were no restrictions in 
terms of its usage and indeed other districts in Gloucestershire had included it 
in their base budget.  It was his understanding that after 2012/13, the New 
Homes Bonus will be included in the overall government settlement and 
therefore would not be easily identifiable.  The Cabinet had taken the view to 
spend the funding on minor environmental improvements and to give the town 
an economic boost by encouraging bids which would promote Cheltenham. 

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 23 January 2012. 

Discussions were currently underway at county level regarding future 
infrastructure spending and whether authorities across Gloucestershire should 
be working together to jointly allocate available funding. 
 
The chair still had concer
[...]
had been covered in the existing 
marketing budget and so it was not an additional spend. He agreed to 
provide the figures requested to members 

• Regarding the traffic modelling referred to under the amber milestones, 
the Leader advised that the county council were working on a revised 
bid which could be submitted to government and this bid would cover 
Boots Corner as well as sites in Gloucester. 

• Regarding the problems with user assessment testing at the Forest for 
the GO project, the strategic director advised that user testing had 
raised a number of errors which had been investigated and the system 
was now due to go live at the Forest next week. 

 
The chair thanked members for their input.  
 
Resolved to note the report and request further information on the take-up 
of green waste bins following the promotional campaign be circulated to 
members. 
. 
 

9. COMMISSIONING PROGRAMME UPDATE 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the update report on 
Strategic Commissioning which had been requested by the committee. 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 23 January 2012. 

Members were reminded that Council had agreed the ambition of leading the 
community by taking a commissioning approach by April 2012. This would be 
driven by the needs of people and place, in order to improve wellbeing, the 
economy and the environment, and use resources efficiently and effectively. 
During the last six months, the council had made great progress in turning its 
ambition into reality which was set out in the report.  
In his introduction, he referred to paragraph 3.3.1 and the work of the cross 
party member group which had now been disbanded. Of their original 
objectives, the scrutiny review was now taking forward the definitions of the 
scrutiny process for a commissioned service. The other important question was 
how the decision was made on which area should be next for the 
commissioning appro
[...]
ut the 
resource costs of carrying out the commissioning exercise and the impact on 
staff once implemented.  
Resolved that a further report be brought back to the committee in six 
months time and members advise the Democratic Services Manager on 
any specific information they require to be in the report.  
 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 7 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 23 January 2012. 

Councillor Cooper introduced his scrutiny registration form which had been 
circulated with the agenda which suggested that the management of the Pittville 
Bridge project was a suitable topic for scrutiny.  In his opinion it had not been 
well managed and he had concerns that future small projects could go down the 
same path if lessons were not learnt.  
 
Members noted the officer advice that a post implementation review would be 
carried out and the results of this would then be communicated to this 
committee. They would then be in a position to assess whether they needed to 
carry out a review of project management for such projects and how any 
lessons should be communicated. 
 
Councillor Massey referred to the suggestion listed on the agenda that the 
committee might scrutinise the economic results of the decision to replace the 
over bridge at J10 of the M5 at Piffs Elm. He considered this would only be of 
value if the Highways Agency were willing to attend and requested officers 
investigate this. 
 
The future workplan was noted and the date of the next meeting was Monday 
23 January 2012 at 6 pm.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Chairman 

 

Page 7



Page 8
This page is intentionally left blank



E&BI Overview & Scrutiny, 23 January 2012  Absence Management.  
 Page 1 Last updated 11 January 2012 
  
 

  

Information/Discussion Paper 
Economy and Business Improvement Overview & 

Scrutiny - 23 January 2012 
Absence Management 

This note contains the information to keep Members informed of matters relating to 
the work of the Committee, but where no decisions from Members are needed 

1. Why has this come to scrutiny?  
1.1 To provide an update to members on Cheltenham Borough Council’s approach to 

managing and monitoring sickness absence  
 

2. Summary of the Issue 
2.1 Cheltenham Borough Council is committed to delivering effectively and efficiently all 

its services.  Quality customer service can only be achieved through committed 
employees who form its most valuable resource.  High attendance levels are 
therefore vital in enabling the Council to meet its objectives.  It is extremely important 
that employee attendance is managed properly, as poor levels of attendance can 
lead to loss of service delivery, reduced effectiveness, increased costs and increased 
pressures on colleagues to cover workloads. The Human Resources Advisors and 
the Corporate Health and Safety Advisors are working with line managers on a 
number of work streams to improve the health and wellbeing of employees and 
improve attendance rates. Appendix A outlines the work streams and the progress to 
date. 

3. Summary of evidence/information 
3.1 The Council has a corporate target to reduce sickness absence to 7.5 days per full 

time equivalent employee (FTE) for the financial year 2011/2012.  An agreed 
quarterly reporting schedule is in place to collect results by divisions. An annual 
corporate total is also reported against this target. The table below details the total 
number of days lost for Cheltenham Borough Council in the first two quarters of this 
year and the comparable quarters from 2010-11.  

CBC Jun-11 Sep11 
Half Year 2011-12 

Total  

FTE Employees 523 514  

FTE Days Lost 960. 921 1881 
Average Days Lost per 
Employee 

1.83  
(2.11 same quarter in 2010) 

1.79  
(2.48 sames quarter in 2010) 

3.62  
(4.59 half year 2010)  

  
Please note quarter 3 (Dec 2011) data will be available at the end of January 2012. 

Agenda Item 7
Page 9



E&BI Overview &
[...]
GO Shared Services implementation at Cheltenham. Members 
requested a progress update in January 2012. As a brief reminder, the GO 
Programme is a partnership of Cheltenham Borough Council, Cotswold District 
Council, Forest of Dean District Council, West Oxfordshire District Council. 
Cheltenham Borough Homes will also be part of the GO Programme under 
Cheltenham Borough Council’s membership, and the Local Authority company will be 
taking its HR/Payroll and Finance/Procurement services from GO Shared Services 
under an SLA.  

2. Summary of the Issue 
2.1 The Programme’s aim is to develop a shared service for Finance, Procurement, 

Human Resources and Payroll, based on the creation of a shared IT platform – ABW 
(Agresso Business World), in order to deliver savings for partner councils, improved 
resilience and improvements in service delivery. 

2.2 The implementation costs of the GO Programme were set out in the business case 
approved by the GO partner councils in the autumn of 2010. Although the 
contingency funding within the business case is now anticipated to be fully utilised, 
overall the Programme costs remain in line with the approved budget of £1.4m, with 
planned net savings over a 10 year period to March 2021 of £3.8 million pounds. For 
CBC, the total investment of £442k results in planned cumulative savings over the 
same 10 year period of £1.78m. This will only happen if we get the processes right, 
the system configured properly and work together in true partnership.  

2.3 Progress since July 2011  
The following comprises a summary of progress to date: 
� Programme Board meeting every 2 weeks  
� Risks and issues logged, monitored and updated – key risk around capacity to 

deliver in extremely tight timescales 

Agenda Item 9
Page 35



E&BI, 23rd January 2012  GO SHARED SERVICES UPDATE. Version 1 
 Page 2 Last updated 11 January 2012 
  
 

� High level structure agreed, management posts described and evaluated. 
� Head of GO Shared Service
[...]
g on nature of service and accommodation available, proximity of 
employees, cost. Some services are not “fixed” location dependent, potential for more 
flexible mobile working e.g. advisory. No permanent location moves envisaged prior 
to October 2012. 

3.6 Performance monitoring and reporting arrangements in place (Joint Monitoring and 
Liaison Group, Client Officer Group.  

3.7 May – September – consultation on any revised delivery arrangements as required. 
3.8 October 2012 - any revised service delivery arrangements commence, and savings 

begin to be delivered. 
3.9 The Head of GO Shared Services will be accountable with the senior management 

team, working with the Client Officer Group, to the Joint Monitoring and Liaison Group 
(JMLG) for delivering the service plan and benefits set out in the business case. 

3.10 Training and development will continue regarding the ABW system and new 
processes as per the GO Shared Services programme plan. 

 

Page 37



E&BI, 23rd January 2012  GO SHARED SERVICES UPDATE. Version 1 
 Page 4 Last updated 11 January 2012 
  
 

Background Papers  
Contact Officer Amanda Attfield, Director People, OD and 

Change, 01242 264186, 
amanda.attfield@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Accountability Colin Hay, Cabinet Lead Corporate Services  
  
 
 

Page 38



 

   

november monitoring report - Cabinet 13-12-11 Page 1 of 11 Last updated 11 January 2012 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
Cabinet – 13 December 2011 

Budget Monitoring Report 2011/12 – position as at November 2011 
 
 

Accountable member Councillor John Webster, Cabinet Member for Finance and Community 
Development 

Accountable officer Paul Jones, Head of Financial Services 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

All 

Ward(s) affected All 
Key Decision Yes 
Executive summary To update Members on the Council’s current financial position for 2011/12 

based on the monitoring exercise at the end of November 2011. The report 
covers the Council’s revenue, capital, treasury management
[...]
will add circa £200k to the funding gap. 

 
4.4 In preparing the interim budget proposals, the Cabinet and officers have made the following 

assumptions: 
 
• Prepared a standstill budget projection under a general philosophy of no growth in levels of 

service with the exception of Taxi Marshall’s, tree maintenance and license costs for ‘Huddle’, 
costing £44k annually, which have now been built into the base budget. The Taxi Marshall’s 
service had previously been funded from the Licensing Equalisation Reserve which is no longer 
sustainable.  

• Provided for inflation for contractual, statutory, and health and safety purposes at an appropriate 
inflation rate where proven.  

• Not budgeted for pay inflation for 2012/13. 
• Increased income budgets based on an average increase in fees and charges of 2.5% with the 

exception of property rents which have not been inflated but are now set in line with rent 
projections based on property leases. The Cabinet intend to freeze car park charges and hire 
charges for its entertainment’s venues at current year’s levels which have been shown as growth 
within the interim budget proposals. 

• Assessed the impact of prevailing interest rates on the investment portfolio, the position in 
respect of Icelandic banks and the impact of HRA self-financing, the implications of which have 
been considered by the Treasury Management Panel. 

• Allowed for a council tax freeze, in line with the coalition Government’s request, on the basis that 
it will be funded though a specific grant for one year only. 

Page 58



 

   

 Page 5 of 10 Last updated 19 December 2011 
 

4.5 The key aims in developing the approach to the budget were to: 
 
• Protect frontline services, as far as possible 

 
• Continue to develop longer term plans for efficiencies over the period of the MTFS including 

increasing emphasis on shared services and commissioning services.  
 
4.6 Once again, there has been considerable activity during the course of 
[...]
012_01_23_EBI_Appendix_2_Risk_Register
	2012_01_23_EBI_Appendix_3_Sample_Reports

	9 GO Programme
	10 Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report 2011/12 - Position as at November 2011
	2011_12_13_CAB_Budget_Monitoring_Appendix 2
	2011_12_13_CAB_Budget_Monitoring_Appendix 3

	11 General Fund and HRA Revenue and Capital - Revised Budget 2011/12 and Interim Budget Proposals 2012/13 for Consultation
	2011_12_13_CAB_Budget_Appendix2
	2011_12_13_CAB_Budget_Appendix3
	2011_12_13_CAB_Budget_Appendix4
	2011_12_13_CAB_Budget_Appendix5
	2011_12_13_CAB_Budget_Appendix6
	2011_12_13_CAB_HRA 2012.13
	2011_12_13_CAB_HRA_Appendices

	12 Date of next meeting and future agenda items



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2012. 
 

Economy and Business Improvement Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Monday, 23rd January, 2012 

6.00  - 7.20 pm 
 

Attendees 
Councillors: Malcolm Stennett (Chairman), Tim Cooper, Paul Massey (Deputy 

Chair), Paul McLain, Lloyd Surgenor, Pat Thornton and 
Peter Jeffries 

Co-optees:   
Also in attendance:  Jane Griffiths, Councillor Steve Jordan, Councillor Colin Hay and 

Councillor John Webster 
Apologies:  Councillors Garth Barnes, Jon Walklett and Andy Wall 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillors Garth Barnes, Jon Walklett and Andy 
Wall. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting of 28 November 2012 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
None received. 
 
 

5. MATTERS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE 
None. 
 
 

6. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
The Leader referred to the action plan of the Gfirst Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) which had been circulated to the committee.  He acknowledged that it 
was now out of date but hoped it would give members an idea of the areas of 
work that the LEP were addressing. He had also contacted Gfirst with regard to 
them attending the next meeting of this committee on 5 March and he would 
advise their response in due course. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2012. 

In response to a question regarding the bridge repairs at the M5 motorway 
junction, his understanding was that the work had been put back to March 2013 
but he had no further information at this stage.   
 

7. GENERAL FUND AND HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL - REVISED BUDGET 
2011/12 AND INTERIM BUDGET PROPOSALS 2012/13 FOR 
CONSULTATION 
With the agreement of the committee, this item was taken as the first main item 
on the agenda.  
 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development introduced the 
general fund budget proposals in the form of the Cabinet report dated the 13 
December.   
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the budget process for the coming year 
had been easier than expected.  This was as a result of targeted decisions that 
had been made in the last budget round but also the Icelandic bank decision 
which had been dealt with more expeditiously than expected. In addition £250k 
of New Home Bonus had been built into the 2012/13 base budget and the 
impact of HRA self-financing was a positive one. On top of this a predicted 
overspend of more than £500k had been addressed by an immediate freeze on 
recruitment, supplies and services. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the following structural issues, which included 
low level investment interest. Car parking income continued to decline, as was 
the case nationally. Concessionary fares also played a role in this decline. The 
Garden Waste scheme had not generated as much income as envisaged and 
whilst the scheme funded itself the estimated revenue had been reduced in next 
year’s budget. 
 
Whilst this year’s budget saw the continuation of the council tax freeze the 
Cabinet Member warned that the situation would be very difficult in the following 
financial year as there would effectively be 5 % uplift in the level of council tax. 
 
Mark Sheldon, Director of Resources gave a brief presentation on the budget.   
 
The following responses were given by the Cabinet Member Finance & 
Community Development and Accountant, to questions from members of the 
committee; 
 
A member asked why the staff savings seemed to be relatively low at only 5 full-
time equivalents out of 514 considering all the commissioning reviews that were 
currently taking place. The Director Resources referred members to appendix 4 
which listed the savings to be achieved from the various restructuring projects. 
Additional staff savings would be made in future years within the Medium Term 
Financial strategy (MTFS). 
 
A member asked the Director of Resources whether he was happy with the 
reserve balances set out in appendix 5.  In response the Director advised that 
he was currently working on his section 25 report for Council where he would 
give his view on these matters. He was satisfied that a general reserve at just 
over £2 million exceeded the top end of the recommended range for this 
reserve.  He acknowledged that other reserves would go down during the term 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2012. 

of the MTFS but this was expected as some of the reserves had been 
earmarked to support specific initiatives previously identified. The reduction in 
the maintenance reserve would be offset by the contribution being made over 
the term of the MTFS. On balance he was happy with the reserves as currently 
set however the council was due to receive significant receipts from the sale of 
Midwinter and North Place and this would provide an opportunity to review the 
reserves in the summer. 
 
A member queried how the Capital Reserve for GF estimated to be £535K at 
the end of 2012/13 financial year on page 72, would be sufficient to fund the 
Capital Programme spend of £700K in the next four years according to figures 
on page 75. Was this an appropriate way to manage the Capital Reserve and 
could it lead to a  risk of bankrupting the council, particularly in the light of the 
Cabinet Members comments regarding the 5% uplift in council tax which would 
be required next year due to the difficult financial circumstances. If the Capital 
Reserve could not be made up from the revenue account, this could lead to the 
council having to cut back its capital expenditure in a critical period for building. 
 
The Director explained that he had not included the full projections of the MTFS 
in the papers but would ensure these were included in the budget papers for 
Council in February. These projections supported the capital expenditure and 
he was not aware of any shortfall. 
 
A member asked whether it was prudent to ring fence some of the New Homes 
Bonus, which was essentially a one-off grant, and build it into the base budget. 
The Director of Resources said that this mirrored the approach being taken by 
other councils in Gloucestershire. The allocations had been notified by 
government and he was confident that the level of potential revenue streams 
from brown field sites in Cheltenham was sustainable. The Cabinet Member 
added that the New Home Bonus formed part of a 6 year commitment and the 
projections were based on the historical performance of brown field sites and 
did not attempt to predict the outcome of the Joint Core Strategy. 
 
A member asked whether it was sensible for the Council to be considering the 
merger of off and on street parking at this stage given that the County Council 
had significant concerns about the operation of the car parking teams in 
Cheltenham. The Cabinet Member responded that he was aware of the county's 
approach but next year's budget related to some initial work which could 
achieve some immediate savings. 
 
The Director of Resources are clarified the total savings listed in appendix 4.  
The £253,900 savings had been identified in the previous budget round and 
therefore were already built into the base budget for 2012/13.  Further savings 
had been identified with a total of £861,600 and it was these savings which 
Council would be asked to approve. 
 
 
 

8. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2011/12 - POSITION AS AT 
NOVEMBER 2011 
The committee was reminded that they had requested to receive the budget 
monitoring reports on a regular basis. The report stated that the previous 
budget monitoring report in August 2011 had projected an overspend of £476K. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2012. 

Since then SLT had focussed on mitigating this with a freeze on supplies and 
services and recruitment decisions were made only where there was a concrete 
business case. As a result of this it was now anticipated that a balanced budget 
would be delivered. 
 
The Cabinet Member Finance had nothing to add to the report but he 
highlighted that collection rates for Council  Tax and Business Rates were both 
ahead of target which was remarkable in the current recession. A member 
commented that this suprising result had been reflected across Gloucestershire 
authorities. 
 
 
 

9. ABSENCE MANAGEMENT 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the update on Absence 
Management which members had requested following a report on this issue in 
May 2012. The report outlined the progress that had been made in reaching the 
council’s corporate target to reduce sickness absence to 7.5 days per full time 
equivalent employee for the financial year 2011/12 and summarised the action 
plan that had been put in place.  
 
The HR Operations Manager was pleased that the figures demonstrated the 
right direction of travel and this was due to the hard work of HR staff and line 
managers.   The new HR platform being provided as part of the GO programme 
would provide real-time absence management information from April 2012. The 
system could provide a variety of reports and they would be working with other 
councils in the partnership to define their requirements. 
 
Members noted the significant difference made to the figures by a small number 
of staff on long-term sick leave and asked whether the measures taken were 
sufficient to prevent the same problems reoccurring in future years. 
 
The HR Operations Manager advised that preventative measures were now 
being put in place by promoting general health and well-being and a healthy 
lifestyle.  The council had an ageing and loyal manual staff but due to the nature 
of their work it was inevitable that there would be some wear and tear on their 
physical bodies. 
 
When asked about future targets, the HR Operations Manager advised that the 
current year's target of 7.5 days per FTE would be reduced to seven days in the 
next financial year and she was confident that this target could be met. Although 
the operational staff would be transferring to the new local authority company, 
HR would continue to provide a service to them and she would be encouraging 
their board to adopt the same target. HR would also be working with the 
company on their recruitment process to ensure potential employees were fit for 
manual work through a practical work based interview process.  Attention would 
also be paid to the induction programme to ensure both new and existing 
employees receive the appropriate training.  
 
A member commented that the focus tended to be on sickness absence but the 
council should also be considering some form of praise and reward for those 
staff who took no sick days during the year. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2012. 

The chair thanked officers for their work.  
 
Resolved that overview and scrutiny should get a further update on 
absence management in six months time. 
 

10. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
The Director of Resources introduced the report and explained the role of the 
Senior Leadership Team (SLT) in owning and managing the Corporate Risk 
Register.   
 
The chair referred to the tables on page 19 of the report which listed some risks 
as being both new and closed and found this slightly confusing. In response the 
governance officer advised that due to the time elapsed since this committee 
last reviewed the risk register, some new risks had been raised but had since 
been addressed. He advised members that the Senior Leadership Team had 
agreed to adopt a new risk management system and referred members to the 
appendices in the report giving some examples of how risks could be reported 
in the future to overcome this problem. 
 
Councillor McLain referred to the risk CR63 regarding the need to agree a 
countywide approach to implementing the Supporting People strategy and 
urged the council to do whatever they could to encourage Gloucester City 
Council to join in. 
 
Resolved that the corporate risk register be noted and that there be no 
issues that the committee wish to refer to Cabinet 
 

11. GO PROGRAMME 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services introduced the report which provided 
an update on the GO shared services programme. The programme’s aim was 
to develop a shared service for Finance, Procurement, Human Resources and 
Payroll, based on the creation of a shared IT platform – ABW (Agresso 
Business World), in order to deliver savings for partner councils, improved 
resilience and improvements in service delivery. He highlighted a recent 
decision by the programme board to defer the implementation at West 
Oxfordshire District Council from April to August 2012. Cheltenham Borough 
Council (and Cheltenham Borough Homes and the local authority company) 
and Cotswold District Council were still on target for implementation in April 
2012.  The reason for this decision was that technical problems at the Forest of 
Dean had delayed the implementation in December and a number of staff had 
been required to work on the problems. Although these were all fixed and the 
system had now been successfully implemented, there had been a knock-on 
effect on the programme timetable and use had been made of contingency 
funds to retain staff for a longer period. He hoped that the planned savings for 
Cheltenham Borough Council could still be made in the timescale set out in the 
business case.  
 
A member referred to paragraph 3.5 of the report which talked about 
accommodation and location of staff.  In view of the under capacity at the 
Municipal Offices and the review of accommodation currently underway, did the 
council have a policy view on whether they would present the council offices as 
potential accommodation for GO staff.  The Director advised that the 
programme team would be carrying out a diagnostic of accommodation 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Monday, 5 March 2012. 

requirements for GO staff in preparation for a final decision in October.  The aim 
was to make the best use of accommodation across the partners whilst at the 
same time taking account of the optimum location for the service and 
implications for employees. She advised that any recharge arrangements would 
be via the section 101 agreement between the partners. 
 
A member was concerned that the reference in paragraph 2.2 appeared to 
provide a get out clause if the savings fail to be achieved. He referred to his 
previous question in the debate on the budget that only staff savings of 5 FTE 
were listed in the savings for the next financial year.  In response the Director 
People, OD and Change confirmed that savings for Cheltenham would not start 
being realised until 2013/14 and that was why they did not feature in the 
2012/13 list of savings. Referring to paragraph 2.2, she felt this only served to 
emphasise the importance that was being given to getting the implementation 
right first-time and partnership working and a lot had already been achieved 
already in this regard. 
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services highlighted the ongoing work to drive 
further savings from the programme. The board had already been approached 
by another council who may be interested in joining the partnership. 
Consideration would also be given in the future to putting additional services 
into the partnership such as ICT. 
 
The committee congratulated everyone involved for the successful programme 
management of GO and the ongoing re-evaluation of the business case. 
 
Resolved that overview and scrutiny should get a further update on the 
GO programme in six months time. 
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING AND FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
The future workplan was noted and the date of the next meeting was Monday 5 
March 2012 at 6 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Malcolm Stennett 
Chairman 

 


